of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st January, 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold
lands that qualify for finance lease classification have been reclassified from prepaid lease payments for land to property,
plant and equipment and properties under development retrospectively. This resulted in a reclassification from prepaid lease
payments for land with a previous carrying amount of HK$1,055,755,000 and HK$1,044,715,000 at 1st January, 2009 and
31st December, 2009 respectively to property, plant and equipment and properties under development that are measured at
cost model.

As at 31st December, 2010, leasehold lands that qualify for finance lease classification with the carrying amount of
HK$338,060,000 and HK$695,614,000 have been included in property, plant and equipment and property under development
respectively. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profits or loss for the
current and prior years.

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31st December,
2009 is as follows:

As at 31st As at 31st
December, 2009 December, 2009

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 384,239 342,812 727,051
Properties under development 843,299 701,903 1,545,202
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,106,399 (1,044,715) 61,684

Total effects on net assets 2,333,937 – 2,333,937

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 1st January, 2009
is as follows:

As at 1st As at 1st
January, 2009 January, 2009

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 407,376 347,563 754,939
Properties under development 741,914 708,192 1,450,106
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,113,632 (1,055,755) 57,877

Total effects on net assets 2,262,922 – 2,262,922

31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended 31st December, 2010

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(Continued)

HKAS 27 (as revised in 2008) and HKFRS 3 (as revised in 2008)

The Group applies HKFRS 3 (as revised in 2008) “Business Combinations” prospectively to business combinations for which
the acquisition date is on or after 1st January, 2010. The requirements in HKAS 27 (as revised in 2008) “Consolidated and
Separate Financial Statements” in relation to accounting for changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary after control is